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RESOLUTION NO. ~7-7 $ 

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO 

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN ~ Y . :~/ ~ Lu:.- ON THE ~ .. -.l. DAY . __ __;;....,._,,,..;._:-=~-=-====-----

OF A~---·~\ , 1978. 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ANO DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMBINED 
GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 1978. 

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES: 

Section 1. The City Manager is •hereby authorized and directed to 
enter into a contract for health services with the Montgomery County Combined 
General Health District, a copy of which contract is attached hereto, marked 
Exhibit A and incorporated herein, for the year 1978 and to expend the sums 
therein stipulated. 

PASSED this ~-~ day of B-n-...-: \ , 1978. 
\ 

a~e--
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the\Council of theS 
City of Centerville, Ohio 

CERT! FI CATE 

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, 
Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of 
Resolution No. "2-1 -"l. ;s , passed by the Counci 1 of the City of Centervi 11 e, 
Ohio, on the 3 ::c¢. day of \¾-c: \ , 1978. 

Approved as to form, consistency 
with existing ordinances, the 
charter and constitutional provisions. 

Department of Law 
Robert N. Farquhar 
Municipal Attorney 

Cl erk of the Count:i l 
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CITY OF CENTERVILLE 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

1978 Budget by Program 

Env ironrrental Health 

Food Protection 
Solid Waste Management 
Rabies Control 
Nuisance Abatement 
Buildirqs - Places 
Pest Control 
Errergency ~dical Service 
Radiological Health 
Air Pollution 

Personal Health Care 

Child Hea 1th 
Maternal Health 
Immunization Clinic 
Public Health Clinic 
Tuberculosis Clinic 
In-Hone Care 
School Health 

Total - Environemntal Health 

Neighborhood Health Centers 
Vogel 
Claridge 

Pro::iram Support 

Infornation Services 
Financial Services 
Vital Statistics 
Program Management 

Total - Personal Health Care 

Total - Program Support 

TOTAL - All Programs 

$ 7,000 
0 

1,300 
2,100 
6 ,so□ 

350 
280 
120 

1,500 

$ 1,000 
720 
100 

1,750 
4,000 
2,350 
2,000 

0 
a 

$ 1,500 
900 

0 
2,500 

$ 19,150 

$ 11,920 

$ 4,900 

$ 35,970 



. i r· .. . CITY OF CENTERVILLE 
f 

1 ~-,---------------------=--------~,r----=9~N:--o-n_t_h_s ___ -' 
1976 1977 

. 

ENVIRONHENTAL HEALTH 

331-1 Food Protection 
Restaurants. Bars. Groceries 
Vending 

So-lid Waste Management 
Garbage-Refuse Vehicles 
Landfills-Incinerators 

331-3 Rabies Control 

331-4 

331 .... 5 

Nuisance Abatement 
Solid Waste 
Sewage-Water Pollution 
Housing 
Weeds 
Abandoned Cars 
Storm Drainage 
Toxic Substances 

Buildings-Places 
Schools 
Rest Homes-Nursing Homes 
Swiii!llli.ng Pools 
Public Buildings 
Trailer Parks 

.•· 

·Miscellaneous Structural Inspec. 
Public Water Supplies 
Private Water_ Supplies 
Public Sewage Systems 
Private Sewage Systems 
¥dscellaneous 

331-6 Pest Control 

331-7 E~ergency Medical Services 

331-3 Radiological Health 

331-9 Air Pollution 

Total 

In~pec-1 Con7u1- ·1n~pec-1 Consul­
tions tations tions tations 

189 
69 

2 
3 

54 

148 
11 

0 
13 

0 
1 
0 

18 
0 

87 
111 

0 
0 
1 
3 

147 
429 

20 

41 

6 

26 

20 

1399 

,. 

504 
0 

1 
0 

81 

158 
10 

0 
'11 

0 
0 
0 

47 
1 

~6 
65 

0 
1 
5 
3 

13 
4 

56 

49 

0 

0 

26 

1091 

168 
7 

0 
0 

36 

97 
3 

. 0 
0 
0 

· o 
0 

2 
1 

100 
50 

0 
0 
2 
0 

169 
491 

8 

3 

3 

26 

22 

1188 

318 
1 

0 
0 

53 

60 
4 
0 
8 
0 
0 
2 

·4 
1 

77 
96 

0 
0 
2 
0 
2 
4 
s. 

0 

20 
+ .. 

0 . 

30 

• 690 



\.JL:,l'f J. L..:.l\ V J.L,L,L:, 

JULY 1 - SEPT. 30, 1977 

PERS OH-\ L HEALTH C.-\RE 1977 1977 
1976 Orr. YTD 

332-1 Child Hea 1th Serv kes -Vislts . 
. 

433 144 358 . 
332-2 ~aternal Health Care - Visits 

16 NA NA ' 

332-3 Immunization Clinic - Immunizations : . 42 56 

332-4- Public Health Clinic - Visits 
59 29 66 

332-5 Tuberculosis Clini~ - Visits . 
1,699 511 1~244 

332-6 In-Home Services - Visits 
216 20 61 

332-7 School Health Program - Tests . 
980 796* 

332-9 . Alcohol - Drug Abuse 

Cases Initiated 
6 2 5 ; 

Out-patlen t counseling - visits 
42 3 6 

. 
In-patient days . . 

6 0 14 

332-9 Neighborhood He_alth Clinic . 

-
Claridge . 

0 ·O 0 . .. 
Vogel - families . 

0 0 0 

Free Clinic : 

Patients . 
25 7 . 21 

Pregnancy Tests 
24 10 21 

Counseling Sessions 
30 I 4 

*School Year 1976-77 TOT-\L EtlCOUtITERS 3578 727 I 2652 
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-AGREEMENT-

THIS AGREnENT is made by and bet\l/een the City of Centerville, 
Ohio, (hereinafter "Centerville") and the Board of Health of the Montgomery 
County, Ohio, Corrbined General Health District, (hereinafter "Board of 
Hea lth 11

) under the follol!ling circurmtances: 

WI-EREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative authority of a city 
rray contract for the provision of health services pursuant to R .C. 3709.281, 
and 

WI-EREAS, Centerville desires to have the Board of Health furnish 
certain public health services within the corporate limits of the city. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties that: 

1. The Board of Health, through its agents, is hereby authorized 
to conduct a public health program in and render pwlic health services to 
the City of Centerville. SL.Ch health programs and services shall be sub­
stantially equivalent to the program and services performed elsel!lhere in 
f-bntgomery County by the Board of Health. 

2. In consideration of the provision of such public health ser­
vices by the Board of Health, Centerville shall pay to the Board of Health 
the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars ($35,970), plus 
the amount of rein'bursement received from the State Treasurer and commonly 
kno\!/n as the state subsidy to local public health. (Attachment A) 

3. The Board of .Health shall periodically submit to Centerville a 
statement of services in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreement. 

4. This Agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 1978, through 
December 31, 1978. This Agreement rrey be terminated l!lith six (6) months 
written notice. 

IN WITNESS Wl-£:REOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this 
-------~?'-'-A--~_, _____ day of *r// , 197;? . 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

/ . ( 
I 

'I 

'~ I , 

sf 

CITY OF CEN RVILLE 

/ 
/ . 

' 

8JARD OF HEALTH OF THE ~DNTG□ l'-'ERY COUNTY, 
OHIO, COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

BY~t4:~D .. 
Robert A. Vogel, M.D. 
Health Commissioner 
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- A G R E E M E N T -

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the City of Centerville, Ohio, 
(hereinafter "Centerville") and the Board of Health of the Montgomery County, 
Ohio, Combined General Health District, (hereinafter "Board of Health") 
under the follO\l/ing circumstances: 

WHEREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative authority of a city 
may contract for the provision of health services pursuant to R.C. 3709.281, 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Health, the City of Dayton and the United 
Way are desirous of maintaining a service known as the Daytm Free Clinic and 
Counseling Service (hereinafter "Free Clinic") which provides counseling 
and referral services to youths between the ages of thirteen and nineteen, 
and 

WHEREAS, Centerville desires to share in the cost of maintaining 
the Free Clinic. 

NCM, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties that: 

1. The Board of Health hereby agrees to operate and maintain the 
Free Clinic for so 1mg as the present budget will permit. 

2. In consideration of the continued operation and maintenance 
of the Free Clinic, Centerville shall pay One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500) as its pro-r~ted share for the cost of this service. 

3. The Board of .Health shall periodically submit to Centerville a 
statement of services in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreement. 

4. This Agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 1978, through 
December 31, 1978. This Agreement may be terminated with six (6) months 
written notice. 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

/sf 

IN WITNESS WHERE CF, the parties hav~eunto set their hands this 
6~~ day of ~/L 197?. 

CITY RV ILLE 

ER · 
C · · - • OHIO 

BOARD £F HEALTH OF THE MQ\JTGOMERY COUNTY, 
OHIO, C01BINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT 

By £i.?J1~dfk2d 
David M. Ulrich, D.D.S., President 

.~ ::, / '-
By I 1.--·••t:i'-<-J--1',,# r-~" J;,_.J 

Robert A. Vogel, M.D. 
Mea 1th Canmissioner 
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-AGREEMENT-

THIS AGREEf-'ENT is made by and bet\!leen the City of Centerville, 
Ohio, (hereinafter "Centerville"), and the Board of Health of the Montgorrery 1 
County, Ohio, Combined General Health District (hereinafter "Board of Health") 
under the followin:.;i circumstances: I 

WI-EREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative auth□l'ity of a city 
ney contract for health services pul'suant to R.C. 3709.281, and 

\H£REAS, Centerville des ires to have the Board of Health furnish 
certain housing services within the corporate limits of the city; 

NOW, TI-EREFORE, it is agreed betll/een the parties that: 

1. The Board of Health, through its agents, is hereby authorized 
to enforce the Montgorrery County, Ohio, General Health District Housing 
Regulations (hereinafter the "Housing Regulations") , lllithin the corporate 
limits of the City of Centerville, Ohio. Such right of enforcerrent shall be 
sl.bject to the conditions enurrerated in this Agreerrent. 

2. Eruorcerrent of the Housing Regulations by the Board of Haalth 
sha 11 be on a '!c onp la int bas is" only. The Board of Hea 1th or its agents 
shall take .no action \!lhatsoever in enforcing the Housing Regulations without 
the prior approval of an authorized representative of Centerville • 

. 3. In consideration of the performance of such housing enforce­
n-ent services by the Board of Health, Centerville shall reimburse the Board 
of Health at a rate of Fifteen Dollars ($15) per man-hour. 

4, The Board of Health shall periodically render a statenent of 
expenses incurred in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreerrent. 

5. This AgreenBnt nBY be terminated by Centerville or the Board 
of Health upon six (6) months written notice to the other party. 

6. This Agreeirent shall be in full force and effect upon its 
execution by the parties hereto. 

IN WITNESS Wl-£REOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this 
____ ---c.6:...::A....;~..;..,, ___ day of ~,-/ , 197 8. 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

sf 

IO 

BJ ARO OF !-£ALT H OF THE ffiNTGO ~'ER Y COUNTY, 
OHIO, COMBINED GENERAL l-£ALTH DISTRICT 

C,:::) 
BY 1// o/.-.-'4 . .t~ .h-D 

Robert A. Vogel, M.O. 
Health Commissioner 
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