# RESOLUTION NO. <u>Q7-78</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED OF	BY COUNCILMAN	J V.S	tone	_ON THE_	3-5	_DAY
	Tiport	,				
	A RESOLUTION AUT ENTER INTO A CON GENERAL HEALTH D	TRACT WITH	THE MONTGOMERY	COUNTY CO		
	THE MUNICIPALITY	OF CENTERV	ILLE HEREBY RE	SOLVES:	,	
General H Exhibit A	Section 1. The a contract for ealth District, a and incorporated tipulated.	health serv copy of wh	ices with the lich contract i	Montgomery s attached	y County d hereto	Combined, marked
	PASSED this 3.2	day of	April	,	1978.	
		<u>Ma</u>	Victor yor of the Cit	And y of Cent	erville,	Ohio
ATTEST:		ā				
Mard Clerk of City of C	the Council of the enterville, Ohio	es ·				
		CERTIFI	CATE			
Ohio, her Resolutio Ohio, on	The undersigned, eby certifies the n No. 27-78, the 3x2 day o	foregoing	to be a true a	nd correc	t copy o	f
			March Clerk	of the C	QQ. ouncil	
with exis	as to form, consi ting ordinances, nd constitutional Department of Robert N. Far Municipal Att	the provisions Law quhar	Ş.,			

### CITY OF CENTERVILLE

# MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

# 1978 Budget by Program

### Environmental Health

Food Protection	\$ 7,000
Solid Waste Management	0
Rabies Control	1,300
Nuisance Abatement	2,100
Buildings - Places	6,500
Pest Control	350
Emergency Medical Service	280
Radiological Health	120
Air Pollution	1,500

Total - Environemntal Health

\$ 19,150

# Personal Health Care

Child Health	\$	1,000
Maternal Health		720
Immunization Clinic		100
Public Health Clinic		1,750
Tuberculosis Clinic		4,000
In-Home Care		2,350
School Health		2,000
Neighborhood Health Centers		
Vogel		0
Claridge	P <u>24</u>	0

Total - Personal Health Care

\$ 11,920

#### Program Support

Information Services	\$ 1,500
Financial Services	900
Vital Statistics	0
Program Management	2,500

Total - Program Support

\$ 4,900

TOTAL - All Programs

\$ 35,970

# CITY OF CENTERVILLE

<u> </u>					
		1976		9 Months 1977	
ENVIRO	NMENTAL HEALTH	Inspec- tions	Consul- tations	Inspec- tions	Consul- tations
331-1	Food Protection Restaurants, Bars, Groceries Vending	189 69	504 0	168 7	318 1
331-2	Solid Waste Management Garbage-Refuse Vehicles Landfills-Incinerators	2 3	1 0	0	0
331-3	Rabies Control	54	81	36	53
331-4	Nuisance Abatement Solid Waste Sewage-Water Pollution Housing Weeds Abandoned Cars Storm Drainage Toxic Substances  Buildings-Places Schools Rest Homes-Nursing Homes Swimming Pools Public Buildings Trailer Parks Miscellaneous Structural Inspec. Public Water Supplies Private Water Supplies Private Sewage Systems Private Sewage Systems Miscellaneous	148 11 0 13 0 1 0 18 0 87 111 0 0 1 3 147 429 20	158 10 0 11 0 0 47 56 65 0 1 53 13 4 56	97 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 100 50 0 2 0 169 491 8	60 40 80 00 2 41 77 90 00 20 24 8.
331-6	Pest Control	41	49	3	0
331-7	Emergency Medical Services	6	0	-3	20
331-3	Radiological Health	26	0	26	0 -
331-9	Air Pollution	_20	26	22	30
	Total	1399	1091	1188	. 690
•		ev av			

# OBINE BRYLLER

# JULY 1 - SEPT. 30, 1977

		3		
PERSON-	AL HEALTH CARE	1976	1977 Qtr.	1977 YTD
332-1	Child Health Services - Visits	433	144	358
332-2	Maternal Health Care - Visits	16	NA	NA
332-3	Immunization Clinic - Immunizations	42		56
332-4	Public Health Clinic - Visits	59	29	66
332-5	Tuberculosis Clinic - Visits	1,699	511	1,244
332-6	In-Home Services - Visits	216	20	61
332-7	School Health Program - Tests	980		796*
332-9	Alcohol - Drug Abuse			
űt.	Cases Initiated	6	. 2	5 :
	Out-patient counseling - visits	42	3	6
	In-patient days	6	0	14
332-9	Neighborhood Health Clinic		0.0	
	Claridge	Ö	- 0	0
	Vogel - families	0	0	0
	Free Clinic:		e:	
	Patients `	25	7 .	21
	Pregnancy Tests	24	10	21
entermin in 2	Counseling Sessions	30	1	4
*Sc	chool Year 1976-77 TOTAL ENCOUNTERS	3578	727	2652

#### -AGREEMENT-

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the City of Centerville, Ohio, (hereinafter "Centerville") and the Board of Health of the Montgomery County, Ohio, Combined General Health District, (hereinafter "Board of Health") under the following circumstances:

WHEREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative authority of a city may contract for the provision of health services pursuant to R.C. 3709.281, and

WHEREAS, Centerville desires to have the Board of Health furnish certain public health services within the corporate limits of the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties that:

- 1. The Board of Health, through its agents, is hereby authorized to conduct a public health program in and render public health services to the City of Centerville. Such health programs and services shall be substantially equivalent to the program and services performed elsewhere in Montgomery County by the Board of Health.
- 2. In consideration of the provision of such public health services by the Board of Health, Centerville shall pay to the Board of Health the sum of Thirty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$35,970), plus the amount of reimbursement received from the State Treasurer and commonly known as the state subsidy to local public health. (Attachment A)
- 3. The Board of Health shall periodically submit to Centerville a statement of services in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 1978, through December 31, 1978. This Agreement may be terminated with six (6) months written notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pa	rties have hereunto set their hands this day of, 197/
WITNESS:  Francis a. Africa	BY MANAGER CENTERVILLE, OHIO
WITNESS:	BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNT OHIO, COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT
Rehal & Retrokey	BY Maid M. Ulrich, D.D.S., President
June 11 Aug	Robert A. Vogel, M.D'. Health Commissioner

sf

#### - AGREEMENT -

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the City of Centerville, Ohio, (hereinafter "Centerville") and the Board of Health of the Montgomery County, Ohio, Combined General Health District, (hereinafter "Board of Health") under the following circumstances:

WHEREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative authority of a city may contract for the provision of health services pursuant to R.C. 3709.281, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health, the City of Dayton and the United Way are desirous of maintaining a service known as the Dayton Free Clinic and Counseling Service (hereinafter "Free Clinic") which provides counseling and referral services to youths between the ages of thirteen and nineteen, and

WHEREAS, Centerville desires to share in the cost of maintaining the Free Clinic.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties that:

- 1. The Board of Health hereby agrees to operate and maintain the Free Clinic for so long as the present budget will permit.
- 2. In consideration of the continued operation and maintenance of the Free Clinic, Centerville shall pay One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) as its pro-rated share for the cost of this service.
- 3. The Board of Health shall periodically submit to Centerville a statement of services in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement shall be in effect from January 1, 1978, through December 31, 1978. This Agreement may be terminated with six (6) months written notice.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this 640 day of 4844, 1979.
WITNESS:	By MANAGER CENTERVILLE, OHIO
WITNESS:	BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT
	By Mullian Walls  David M. Ulrich, D.D.S., President  By The 188 (1991)
	Robert A. Vogel, M.D. Health Commissioner

/sf

#### - AGREEMENT -

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the City of Centerville, Ohio, (hereinafter "Centerville"), and the Board of Health of the Montgomery County, Ohio, Combined General Health District (hereinafter "Board of Health") under the following circumstances:

WHEREAS, a Board of Health and the legislative authority of a city may contract for health services pursuant to R.C. 3709.281, and

WHEREAS, Centerville desires to have the Board of Health furnish certain housing services within the corporate limits of the city;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties that:

- 1. The Board of Health, through its agents, is hereby authorized to enforce the Montgomery County, Ohio, General Health District Housing Regulations (hereinafter the "Housing Regulations"), within the corporate limits of the City of Centerville, Ohio. Such right of enforcement shall be subject to the conditions enumerated in this Agreement.
- 2. Envorcement of the Housing Regulations by the Board of Health shall be on a "complaint basis" only. The Board of Health or its agents shall take no action whatsoever in enforcing the Housing Regulations without the prior approval of an authorized representative of Centerville.
- 3. In consideration of the performance of such housing enforcement services by the Board of Health, Centerville shall reimburse the Board of Health at a rate of Fifteen Dollars (\$15) per man-hour.
- 4. The Board of Health shall periodically render a statement of expenses incurred in carrying-out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 5. This Agreement may be terminated by Centerville or the Board of Health upon six (6) months written notice to the other party.
- 6. This Agreement shall be in full force and effect upon its execution by the parties hereto.

	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their h	ands this
WITNESS:	CITY OF CENTERVILLE	

Doni M mores

BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, COMBINED GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

BY David M. Ulrich, D.D.S., President

BY Robert Wood M. D.

Robert A. Vogel, M.D. Health Commissioner

Rabut & Petrokey

sf

WITNESS: